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The University of Maryland, Baltimore continues to build entrepreneurial excellence in
extramural support for its vast health sciences and human services mission.  In FY04,
$339.1 million in extramural funding was realized, a 4.6 percent increase over FY03’s 
outcomes, tripling the funding levels of FY95.  The growth in funding is attributed to a 19.4
percent increase in research awards sponsored by the federal government; National
Institutes of Health awards alone increased in dollar amount by 23.2 percent over FY03.
Funding from non-federal sources contributed nearly $134 million to UMB’s record 
breaking year in FY04. 

The Office of Research and
Development processed $289.7
million in awards while nearly $50
million in additional support was
processed through the University of
Maryland, Baltimore Foundation
and through the School of Medicine
from the Veterans Affairs Medical
Center (VA).

Total Extramural Funding by Source

Other
Sources: 11%
$36,538,952

Other
 Government: 11%
$36,065,286

Corporations: 11%
 $37,936,135Foundations: 7%

 $23,022,329

Federal
Government: 60%
$205,596,669

*

*

EXTRAMURAL FUNDING AT UMB: OVERVIEW

Other sources: universities and hospitals

Following is a detailed report on the grants and contracts activity for fiscal year 2004.

School/Unit Awarded through ORD UMBF/VA Total FY04 % change over FY03

Dental $14,214,313 $1,487,774 $15,702,087 5.1

Law 889,110 4,765, 557 5,654,667 -29.1

Medicine 243,332,945 37,745,037 281,077,982 4.01

Nursing 6,562,712 2,034,848 8,597,560 -11.2

Pharmacy 12,403,149 2,045,278 14,448,427 56.7

Social Work 7,834,695, 416,776 8,251,471 -10.5

Campus Administration 4,444,133 913,044 5,357,177 68.1

Graduate 70,000 0 70,000 0

Total $289,751,057 $49,408,314 $339,159,371 4.6%

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT AT THE 
UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE
REPORT ON FY04 ACTIVITIES
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Grants and contracts processed through the Office of Research and Development reached
$289.7 million in fiscal year 2004 - a 9 percent increase in the dollar amount of awards over
last year.  Indirect cost recovery, at 23.22 percent, increased by 8.7 percent; the Schools of
Medicine, Pharmacy and Nursing all realized increases in this calculation and the Dental
School continued to lead the way with indirect cost recovery of 30.83 percent.  In FY04,
1628 complex and collaborative projects were funded by nearly 650 government, foundation,
university and corporate sources.  Half of the award dollars are sourced from the NIH and 82
percent of the award values support research.
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The School of Medicine continues to grow its extramural support, capturing 84 percent of
the year total in award values and increasing 9 percent over FY03. The School of
Pharmacy realized outstanding growth in awards, from $8.9 million in ‘03 to $12.4 
million in ‘04, an increase of 39 percent.  The Dental School and School of Social Work
also demonstrated gains during the year (see Appendix A for school data by department).
On competing projects, UMB’s overall rate of success is 45.85 percent (see Appendix B).  

Collaboration among faculty in different schools and departments continues to grow.  In
summarizing success by school, the following figures allocate the entire award to the
school of the primary investigator: 

Success by School

School # of Awards Total Awarded Direct Cost Indirect Cost
Average %

Indirect/Direct
% change over

FY03

Dental 88 $14,214,313 $10,864,449 3,349,864 30.83% 3.3%

Law 16 889,110 847,688 41,422 4.89% -21.9%

Medicine 1286 243,332,945 196,928,715 46,404,230 23.56% 9.06%

Nursing 68 6,562,712 5,241,544 1,321,168 25.21% -13.06%

Pharmacy 125 12,403,149 9,815,816 2,587,333 26.36% 39.3%

Social Work 35 7,834,695 7,224,837 609,858 8.44% -11.8%

Campus Admin 9 4,444,133 4,166,026 278,107 6.68% 93.8%

Graduate 1 70,000 59,240 10,760 18.16% 0%

Total 1628 $289,751,057 235,148,315 $54,602,742 23.22% 9.01%

OFFICE OF RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT: RESULTS
Summary

Award Activity The average award value has increased by 41.9% in 5 years

Award Values



Federal government sources drive UMB’s success.  NIH alone supports $153.8 million in
FY04, more than half of the year end total.  Corporations from big pharma to small Maryland
start-ups are conducting hundreds of sponsored projects at UMB.  A slight drop in corporate
awards in FY04 can be attributed to a new approach undertaken by the Center for Clinical
Trials where more conservative revenue estimates are recorded for the year rather than 
projected income/revenues.  Major philanthropic foundations supporting health science and
human development research are working closely with UMB’s faculty investigators; the Bill
and Malinda Gates Foundation and Associated Black Charities rank among the top sponsors.
Resources provided to UMB from state and local government sources remain an important part
of the extramural funding profile. Budget cuts at the state and local level caused these totals to
decrease by 4.3% in FY04. Other universities and hospitals are supporting projects at UMB
totaling $25.5 million in ‘04. 

Year Applications Awards             $ Amount Direct Indirect % IDC

FY 00 2017 1451 $182,038,206 $148,745,134 $33,293,072 22.38%

FY 01 2115 1597 $212,931,189 $174,869,951 $38,061,238 21.77%

FY 02 2274 1673 $250,056,582 $203,618,096 $46,438,486 22.80%

FY 03 2345 1669 $265,790,762 $219,021,179 $46,769,583 21.36%

FY 04 2456 1628                $289,751,057            $235,148,315            $54,602,742          23.22%

Other Sources: 9%
$25,503,075

Other
 Government: 12%

$36,065,286

Corporations: 8%
$22,907,603

Foundations: 7%
$20,324,264

Federal
Government: 64%

$184,950,829
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Funding by Source

ORD FY04 Dollar Amounts by Source

Grant Applications and Award Activity FY00-FY04

Others: universities and hospitals

*

*

620

188

150 300 450 600

FY95

FY04

Defining a Decade
PI’s with Awards Active Awards

268

1470

240 480 720 960 1200 1440

FY95

FY04

In ten years, the number of principal investigators with awards has tripled and the number of
active funded projects has increased five-fold. 



Training: 6%
$16,138,285

Service: 12%
$35,091,990

Research: 82%
$238,520,782

4
ANNUAL REPORT FY 04         RE S E A R C H A N D DE V E L O P M E N T UN I V E R S I T Y O F MA RY L A N D,  BA LT I M O R E

A Perspective on Awards by Source FY00-FY04

Continuation: 58%
952 Awards

New: 35%
563 Awards

Renewal: 7%
113 Awards

Funding by Type

Research awards contribute $238.5
million or 82% toward the FY04
total. Service agreements yield $35
million in dollar value and training is
supported with $16.1 million in
projects. 

Of all the awards received by UMB,
35% are brand new, never before
submitted competitive applications, 7%
represent renewal of pre-existing,
ongoing projects and 58% reflect the
long-term, non-competing awards.

See Appendix D for
“type” funding by school

See Appendix E for
“type” funding by school

More than 100 companies have engaged UMB researchers in basic and clinical projects, an
impressive list of both local Maryland leaders in the bio industry and major bio/pharma
firms. 

Source FY00 FY01 FY02 FY03 FY04
% change

FY03-FY04

Federal Agencies $107,856,415 122,478,250 142,834,428 154,852,470 184,950,829 19.4%

Other Governments 27,998,396 25,141,690 37,572,617 37,683,217 36,065,286 -4.3%

Foundations 13,212,198 21,375,069 21,149,651 23,236,708 20,324,264 -12.5%

Corporations 22,002,854 26,239,603 25,849,858 25,788,326 22,907,603 -11.2%

Other
(Universities & Hospitals)

10,968,343 17,696,577 22,650,028 24,230,041 25,503,075 5.3%

Total 182,038,206 212,931,189 250,056,582 265,790,762 289,751,057 9%

Corporations with more than $1 million in ‘04 Projects

Aventis Pasteur            Bristol-Myers Squibb
Dow USA Eli Lilly Research Labs 
GlaxoSmithKline         Johnson and Johnson
Merck & Company      Novartis/Ciba Geigy Corporation
Pfizer                          Roche Pharmaceuticals         

Maryland Corporations including

Gene Logic
Guilford Pharmaceuticals
Human Genome Sciences
MedImmune
Shire 
Westat

See Appendix C for a listing 
of all sponsor types. 
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APPENDIX
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SCHOOL/DEPT/DIVISION

DENTAL SCHOOL

ENDODONTICS

DENTAL HYGIENE

RESTORATIVE DENTISTRY

BIOMEDICAL SCIENCES

DIAGNOSTIC SCIENCES & PATH.

ORAL HEALTH CARE DELIVERY

DEAN'S OFFICE

ORTHODONTICS

ORAL-MAXILLOFACIAL SURGERY

PEDIATRIC DENTISTRY

PERIODONTICS

TOTAL

SCHOOL OF LAW

CLINICAL LAW

COASTAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL POL.

DEAN'S OFFICE

LAW LIBRARY

NO DEPARTMENT LEVEL

TOTAL

SCHOOL OF MEDICINE

ANATOMY

ANESTHESIOLOGY

BIOCHEMISTRY

COMPARATIVE MEDICINE

COMPLEMENTARY MEDICINE

DEAN'S OFFICE

DERMATOLOGY

EPIDEMIOLOGY & PREV MED

FAMILY MEDICINE

PROG/HUMAN HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT

MEDICINE

MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY

MICROBIOLOGY

NATIONAL STUDY CENTER

NEUROLOGY

OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY

OPHTHALMOLOGY

PATHOLOGY

PEDIATRICS

PHARMACOLOGY

PHYSICAL  THERAPY

PHYSIOLOGY

PROGRAM OF ONCOLOGY

PROGRAM OF TRAUMA

PSYCHIATRY 

DIAGNOSTIC RADIOLOGY

RADIATION ONCOLOGY

STUDENT AFFAIRS

NEUROLOGICAL SURGERY

SURGERY

TOTAL

SCHOOL OF NURSING

SCHOOL OF PHARMACY

CTR ON DRUGS & PUBLIC POLICY

DEAN'S OFFICE

PHARMACEUTICAL SCIENCES 

PHARMACY PRACTICE & SCIENCE

TOTAL

SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK &

COMMUNITY PLANNING

CAMPUS ADMINISTRATION

GRADUATE SCHOOL

TOTAL ALL SCHOOLS

2,000

57,746

614,239

9,613,046

1,299,856

678,563

1,000,000

-

30,017

178,837

740,009

14,214,313

460,251

-

428,859

-

-

889,110

6,185,092

1,089,369

8,665,104

175,552

2,383,917

13,035,722

356,434

15,251,221

1,735,492

271,745

75,184,387

370,309

6,425,245

3,093,105

5,858,274

3,584,326

1,538,240

4,408,413

21,257,140

4,694,609

455,621

9,004,686

15,048,131

393,590

25,810,090

1,143,344

3,401,245

-

1,318,623

10,402,815

243,332,945

6,562,712

-

369,247

5,978,270

4,335,245

12,403,149

7,834,695

4,444,133

70,000

289,751,057

   FY 04

AMOUNT # 

1

2

9

39

10

10

1

-

2

8

6

88

11

-

5

-

-

16

26

10

31

1

6

17

6

88

9

2

358

2

34

27

69

11

11

35

125

27

7

46

57

5

155

13

28

-

8

62

1,286

68

-

2

51

40

125

35

9

1

1,628

ORTHOPEDIC SURGERY

VIDEO PRESS

644,437

146,667

8

2

PHARM. HLTH. SERV. & RES. 1,720,38732

0

50,390

410,271

10,331,050

1,227,324

734,384

-

-

29,013

112,007

868,890

13,763,329

474,028

-

551,856

-

112,069

1,137,953

7,821,211

1,759,059

8,278,464

1,948,811

2,390,787

16,414,581

627,523

15,357,200

1,898,110

232,550

57,640,640

386,369

5,655,910

3,420,693

7,027,058

1,450,503

856,519

3,400,755

17,715,760

4,212,474

380,316

7,809,461

13,970,993

909,375

28,822,695

860,681

2,104,974

-

352,875

639,231

8,761,835

40,333

223,144,746

7,593,342

-

5,699

3,885,138

3,697,089

1,317,168

8,905,094

8,883,326

2,292,972

70,000

265,790,762

   FY 03

AMOUNT

0

4,646

146,556

2,725,585

221,812

44,955

-

-

-

10,943

195,367

3,349,864

10,500

-

30,922

-

-

41,422

1,877,876

300,312

2,391,340

57,335

410,909

778,815

12,626

2,596,513

227,291

77,623

14,930,757

104,212

1,885,737

489,896

1,028,367

695,840

343,796

1,017,977

4,243,794

1,327,425

81,569

2,487,415

1,625,310

103,087

3,492,642

276,316

943,846

-

358,492

182,198

2.054,914

-

46,404,230

1,321,168

-

6,343

1,763,749

406,506

410,735

2,587,333

609,858

278,107

10,760

54,602,742

FY 04

INDIRECT

2,000

53,100

467,683

6,887,461

1,078,044

633,608

1,000,000

-

30,017

167,894

544,642

10,864,449

449,751

-

397,937

-

-

847,688

4,307,216

789,057

6,273,764

118,217

1,973,008

12,256,907

343,808

12,654,708

1,508,201

194,122

60,253,630

266,097

4,539,508

2,603,209

4,829,907

2,888,486

1,194,444

3,390,436

17,013,346

3,367,184

374,052

6,517,271

13,422,821

290,503

22,317,448

867,028

2,457,399

-

960,131

462,239

8,347,901

146,667

196,928,715

5,241,544

-

362,904

4,214,521

3,928,739

1,309,652

9,815,816

7,224,837

4,166,026

59,240

235,148,315

FY 04

DIRECT

Appendix A - Awards FY04 - By Department
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